ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD November 15, 1989

VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA)
Petitioner,)
v .) PCB 89-66) (Variance)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,) (variance)
Respondent.)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by R. C. Flemal):

On October 27, 1989, the Village of North Aurora ("North Aurora") filed a motion for extension of time to file its response to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("Agency") recommendation in this variance proceeding. North Aurora requests until November 30, 1989 to file its response. On November 2, 1989, North Aurora filed a waiver of the decision deadline until January 25, 1990. The Agency has not filed a response to North Aurora's motion.

The motion for extension of time is granted. North Aurora shall file its response to the Agency recommendation on or before November 30, 1989.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the day of frameway, 1989, by a vote of 7-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board